The Company has applied equity method as per paragraph 10( c) of IAS 27: Separate Financial Statements for
recognition of investment in Unique Meghnaghat Power Limited (UMPL) as investment in joint venture company
as per IFRS 11. The investment in UMPL had been recognised at cost as per paragraph 10(a) of IAS 27: Separate
Financial Statements. Thus Unique Hotel & Resorts Ltd. (UHRL) has changed its accounting policy for recognition
of investment in UMPL using a retrospective approach as per IAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors. Therefore, comparative information have been restated from the beginning of the preceding
period.

Auditor’s Report & Financial Statements

annual report 2021-22  |  197

UNIQUE HOTEL & RESORTS PLC

The following table summarises the impacts of adopting equity method from cost method on the Company’s
financial statements:

i. Statement of Financial Position

01 July 2020 Amount in Taka

Impact of Changes in policy

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Investment in Joint Venture   -   685,571,249   685,571,249

Investment in unquoted share   836,375,065
(708,138,065)

   128,237,000

Retained earnings   4,160,890,647   (22,566,816)   4,138,323,831

Net Asset value per share   79.67   (0.08)   79.59

30 June 2021 Amount in Taka

Impact of Changes in policy

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Investment in Joint Venture   -   2,232,377,961   2,232,377,961

Investment in unquoted share   2,393,718,825 (2,280,981,825)   112,737,000

Retained earnings   4,554,675,635  (48,603,864)   4,506,071,771

Net Asset value per share   81.43   (0.17)   81.26

However, the retrospective application has an impact of Tk. 0.08 (0.1% of published) in the net asset value per share
of the Company as of 30 June 2020. As a result, the Company does not consider this impact as a material impact
on the information in the statement of financial position at the beginning of the preceding period, i.e. 30 June
2020. Therefore, according to paragraph 40A, IAS 1, the Company has not presented a third statement of financial
position as at the beginning of the preceding period, i.e.30 June 2020 in addition to the minimum comparative
financial statements.

ii. Statement of Profit or loss and Other Comprehensive Income